based on a number of assumptions, estimates, uncertainties and currently available information, and is

provided for illustrative purposes only. Accordingly, as a result of the nature of the Unaudited Pro

Forma Consolidated Statement of Assets and Liabilities, it may not give a true picture of the actual

financial position of the Group that would have been attained had the Proposed Acquisition actually

occurred on the dates indicated herein. Furthermore, the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated

Statement of Assets and Liabilities does not purport to predict the Group’s future financial position.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Assets and Liabilities should be read in

conjunction with the financial information of the Group.

- II-4 -

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT
OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES OF THE GROUP

* For identification purpose only

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement Of Assets And Liabilities

The Group’s
audited

consolidated
statement of
assets and

liabilities as at
31 December

2013 Pro-forma Adjustments

The Group’s
Unaudited Pro

Forma
Consolidated
Statement of
Assets and

Liabilities after
the Proposed

Acquisition as at
31 December

2013
RMB'000 RMB'000 RMB'000 RMB'000

(Note i) (Note ii)

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 14,005 35,000 1,050 50,055

Investment properties 24,370 24,370

Prepaid land lease payments 122 122

Total non-current assets 38,497 74,547

Current assets
Inventories 17,511 17,511

Trade and bills receivables 18,886 18,886

Prepayments, deposits and other receivables 16,237 16,237

Due from fellow subsidiaries 3,252 3,252

Cash and cash equivalents 25,267 (2,194) 23,073

Total current assets 81,153 78,959

Current liabilities
Trade payables 12,402 12,402

Other payables and accruals 13,834 13,834

Due to immediate holding company 906 906

Due to non-controlling interest 1,496 1,496

Tax payables 324 324

Total current liabilities 28,962 28,962

NET CURRENT ASSETS 52,191 49,997

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT

LIABILITIES 90,688 124,544

Non-current liabilities
Loan from immediate holding company 7,800 35,000 42,800

Deferred tax liabilities 4,370 4,370

Total non-current liabilities 12,170 47,170

Net assets 78,518 77,374

- II-5 -

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT
OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES OF THE GROUP

Notes:

(i) The adjustment is to reflect the initial recognition of the Land and Property at a purchase price of

approximately RMB35,000,000 to be financed by a loan advanced by the immediate holding company,

assuming the Proposed Acquisition would have been completed on 31 December 2013.

(ii) The adjustment is to reflect the other costs directly attributable to the Proposed Acquisition of approximately